HOW N

O 0 N O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

- 20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

JOHN L. SLAFSKY, State Bar No. 195513
DAVID H. KRAMER, State Bar No. 168452
HOLLIS BETH HIRE, State Bar No. 203651
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
Professional Corporation

650 Page Mill Road

Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050

Telephone: (650) 493-9300

Facsimile: (650)493-6811
jslafsky@wsgr.com

dkramer@wsgr.com

hhire@wsgr.com

Attorneys for Defendant
GODADDY.COM, INC.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CASE NO: 09-CV-5939 PJH (JCS)
PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD,
DEFENDANT’S REQUEST FOR
RECIPROCITY WITH RESPECT
TO TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE
AT SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE

DATE:  October 18, 2010
TIME: 11:00 a.m.
JUDGE: Hon. Joseph C. Spero

Plaintiff,
VS.
GODADDY.COM, INC.,

Defendant,

FOR LODGING ONLY

e’ N N N N S N N N N Nt N e N

4115266.2

DEFENDANT’S REQUEST FOR RECIPROCITY
WITH RESPECT TO TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE
AT SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE

Case No: 09-CV-5939 PJH (JCS)



http://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/candce/4:2009cv05939/222640/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/candce/4:2009cv05939/222640/71/
http://dockets.justia.com/

[, T -GS B N

O w3 D

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

The complaint in this matter was dismissed in its entirety on September 9, 2010. Though
no complaint is pending currently, there is a settlement conference scheduled for this matter on
October 18,2010,

On September 23, 2010, Plaintiff Petroliam Nasional Berhad (“Plaintiff’) filed a request
for leave to allow its party representative to appear telephonically at the settlement conference.
Defendant GoDaddy.com (“Go Daddy”) does not object to the request, as long as its party
representative or representatives are permitted to appear telephonically as well.

Go Daddy’s corporate offices, and the corporate representative or representatives who
would be required to appear in this matter, are based out of state (in Scottsdale, Arizona).
Pursuant to the Court’s order, Go Daddy is prepared to participate in the settlement conference in
person, particularly if Plaintiff will participate in person as well.

Go Daddy notes that Plaintiff purposefully chose the Northern District as the forum for this
matter, even though Plaintiff is based in Malaysia, the registrant of the Internet domain name at
the heart of this matter is in England, the party responsible for pornography posted in connection
with the domain name is apparently in Switzerland, and Go Daddy is in Arizona.

If Go Daddy’s company representative is required to attend the settlement conference in
person, then Plaintiff’s representative, who is the driving force behind this litigation, should be
required to attend as well. If appearance by phone is acceptable for Plaintiff’s representative, it
should be acceptable for Go Daddy’s representative as well.

Go Daddy therefore respectfully requests that all party-representatives (including any
insurance company representative) be permitted to appear telephonically, or that all party-

representatives (including any insurance company representative) be required to appear in person
at the settlement conference.

11
117
111
117

-2- 41152662

DEFENDANT’S REQUEST FOR RECIPROCITY
WITH RESPECT TO TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE
AT SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE

Case No: 09-CV-5939 PJH (JCS)




0 ~1 O Wwn o~ W N

\O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24.

25
26
27
28

Dated: September 24, 2010 WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
‘ Professional Corporation

By: GMM/—
Joth Slafsky ’
David E. Kramer

Hollis Beth Hire

Attorneys for Defendant
GODADDY.COM, INC.

-3- 4092817 1

DEFENDANT’S REQUEST FOR RECIPROCITY
WITH RESPECT TO TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE
AT SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE

Case No: 09-CV-5939 PJH (JCS)




[\

O© 00 =N o s W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23

24
25
26
27
28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY U.S. MAIL

I, Jo Ann Hylton, declare:

I am employed in Santa Clara County. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the
within action. My business address is Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, 650 Page Mill Road,
Palo Alto, California 94304-1050. _

I am readily familiar with Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati's practice for collection and
processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. In the ordinary
course of business, correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service on

this same date.

On this date, I served:

DEFENDANT’S REQUEST FOR RECIPROCITY WITH RESPECT TO
TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE AT SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE
[LODGED WITH COURT]

on each person listed below, by placing the document(s) described above in an envelope addressed
as indicated below, which I sealed. I placed the envelope(s) for collection and mailing with the

United States Postal Service on this day, following ordinary business practices at Wilson Sonsini

Goodrich & Rosati.

Perry R. Clark

Law Offices of Parry R. Clark
3457 Cowper Street

Palo Alto, CA 94306

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Palo Alto, California on September 24, 2010.

/

)
{/Jo Ann Hyltd™ &~

-4- 4092817 1

DEFENDANT’S REQUEST FOR RECIPROCITY
WITH RESPECT TO TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE
AT SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE

Case No: 09-CV-5939 PJH (JCS)




