	•		
1	JOHN L. SLAFSKY, State Bar No. 195513 DAVID H. KRAMER, State Bar No. 168452		
2	HOLLIS BETH HIRE, State Bar No. 203651 WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI		
3	Professional Corporation 650 Page Mill Road		
4	Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050 Telephone: (650) 493-9300		
5	Facsimile: (650) 493-6811 jslafsky@wsgr.com		
6	dkramer@wsgr.com hhire@wsgr.com		
7	Innical wsgr.com		
8	Attorneys for Defendant GODADDY.COM, INC.		
9			
10	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
11		) CASE NO: 09-CV-5939 PJH (JCS)	
12	PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD,	) DEFENDANT'S REQUEST FOR	
13	Plaintiff,	) RECIPROCITY WITH RESPECT ) TO TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE	
14	VS.	) AT SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE	
15	GODADDY.COM, INC.,	) DATE: October 18, 2010 ) TIME: 11:00 a.m.	
16	Defendant.	) JUDGE: Hon. Joseph C. Spero	
17		) <u>FOR LODGING ONLY</u> )	
18	·	)	
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27	-	4115266.2	
28	DEFENDANT'S REQUEST FOR RECIPROCITY WITH RESPECT TO TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE		
	AT SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE Case No: 09-CV-5939 PJH (JCS)		

The complaint in this matter was dismissed in its entirety on September 9, 2010. Though
 no complaint is pending currently, there is a settlement conference scheduled for this matter on
 October 18, 2010.

On September 23, 2010, Plaintiff Petroliam Nasional Berhad ("Plaintiff") filed a request
for leave to allow its party representative to appear telephonically at the settlement conference.
Defendant GoDaddy.com ("Go Daddy") does not object to the request, as long as its party
representative or representatives are permitted to appear telephonically as well.

Go Daddy's corporate offices, and the corporate representative or representatives who
would be required to appear in this matter, are based out of state (in Scottsdale, Arizona).
Pursuant to the Court's order, Go Daddy is prepared to participate in the settlement conference in
person, particularly if Plaintiff will participate in person as well.

Go Daddy notes that Plaintiff purposefully chose the Northern District as the forum for this matter, even though Plaintiff is based in Malaysia, the registrant of the Internet domain name at the heart of this matter is in England, the party responsible for pornography posted in connection with the domain name is apparently in Switzerland, and Go Daddy is in Arizona.

16 If Go Daddy's company representative is required to attend the settlement conference in 17 person, then Plaintiff's representative, who is the driving force behind this litigation, should be 18 required to attend as well. If appearance by phone is acceptable for Plaintiff's representative, it 19 should be acceptable for Go Daddy's representative as well.

Go Daddy therefore respectfully requests that all party-representatives (including any
insurance company representative) be permitted to appear telephonically, or that all partyrepresentatives (including any insurance company representative) be required to appear in person
at the settlement conference.

- 24 1/1
- 25 ///
- 26 ///
- 27 ///
- 28

DEFENDANT'S REQUEST FOR RECIPROCITY WITH RESPECT TO TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE AT SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE Case No: 09-CV-5939 PJH (JCS) 4115266.2

1	Dated: September 24, 2010	WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
2		Professional Corporation
3		By: Jun Dely
4		John L. Slafsky David E. Kramer
5		Hollis Beth Hire
6		Attorneys for Defendant GODADDY.COM, INC.
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		•
27		
28		-3- 4092817
	DEFENDANT'S REQUEST FOR RECIPROCITY WITH RESPECT TO TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE AT SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE Case No: 09-CV-5939 PJH (JCS)	3

• ~

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY U.S. MAIL
2	
3	I, Jo Ann Hylton, declare:
4	I am employed in Santa Clara County. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the
5	within action. My business address is Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, 650 Page Mill Road,
· 6	Palo Alto, California 94304-1050.
7	I am readily familiar with Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati's practice for collection and
8	processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. In the ordinary
9	course of business, correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service on
10	this same date.
11	On this date, I served:
12	DEFENDANT'S REQUEST FOR RECIPROCITY WITH RESPECT TO
13	TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE AT SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE [LODGED WITH COURT]
14	on each person listed below, by placing the document(s) described above in an envelope addressed
15	as indicated below, which I sealed. I placed the envelope(s) for collection and mailing with the
16	United States Postal Service on this day, following ordinary business practices at Wilson Sonsini
17	Goodrich & Rosati.
18	
19	Perry R. Clark Law Offices of Parry R. Clark
20	3457 Cowper Street Palo Alto, CA 94306
21	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
22	foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Palo Alto, California on September 24, 2010.
23	
24	
25 26	
20	
27	
20	-4- DEFENDANT'S REQUEST FOR RECIPROCITY WITH RESPECT TO TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE AT SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE Case No: 09-CV-5939 PJH (JCS)

 $\|$